

Office of the

BODO SAHITYA SABHA बर' थुनलाइ आफाद

Registration No. 94 of 1972

Head Office R.N. Brahma Bhawan

Kokrajhar, BTAD (Assam) Pin - 783370

Ph. & Fax: 03661-276528

Sub-Office J.B. Hagjer Bhawan

Nayanpur Road, Ganeshguri Guwahati - 781006 Ph.& Fax: 0361-2203522

E-mail: bssjb@rediffmail.com

Website: www.bodosahityasabha.org

No. BSS/73/93/12/802

Date- 05-04-2012

To,

The Chairman, Board of Secondary Education, Assam. Bamunimaidam, Guwahati- 781021.

Sub:-Complaint on anomalies found in the Question papers of Bodo Medium in the last H.S.L.C. Examination, 2012 as the facts enclosed herewith.

Sir,

In inviting a reference to the subject noted above, I would like to state that, the H.S.L.C. Examination, 2012 concluded last, some anomalies have been found in the Question papers of Bodo Medium and in order to find out the facts of the anomalies, a "Fact Finding Committee" was formed by Bodo Sahitya Sabha in its Central Executive Committee meeting held on 11th March, 2011 and as such, the committee has submitted its report after proper inquiry on 4th instant.

Sir, the facts whatever is detected by the Fact Finding Committee, has shown us a picture that in comparison to Assamese Medium students, the students of Bodo Medium will be deprived from getting the expected marks and we feel it an intended discrimination made by the SEBA to Bodo Medium candidates and because of that, we demand to consider some marks to the Bodo Medium candidates.

It is also our demand that, before finalization of the Question papers, every one must be checked and compared with the questions of other language, so that the standard and weightage may be maintained properly and equally in the Examinations to be held in future.

Therefore, I, on behalf of Bodo Sahitya Sabha, would like to request your honor to look into the matter properly, so that no anomalies as well as discrimination in respect of Bodo Medium candidate is repeated in future.

Enclosed:

Report of the Fact Finding Committee, Bodo Sahitya Sabha.

Kamala Kt. Mochaha General Secretary, Bodo Sahitya Sabha.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to-

While Hon'ble Minister, Education, Govt. of Assam

Dispur, Ghy 6.

The Commissioner & Secretary Education Deptt. (Secondary)

to the Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Ghy-6.

The Director, Secondary Education, Assam

Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19.

(Kamala Kt. Mochahary) General Secretary, Bodo Sahitya Sabha.



Office of the

BODO SAHITYA SABHA बर' थनलाद आफाट

Registration No. 94 of 1972

Head Office R.N. Brahma Bhawan

Kokrajhar, BTAD (Assam) Pin - 783370

Ph. & Fax: 03661-276528 Sub-Office

J.B. Hagjer Bhawan Nayanpur Road, Ganeshguri

Guwahati - 781006 Ph.& Fax : 0361-2203522

E-mail: bssjb@rediffmail.com

Website: www.bodosahityasabha.org

THE REPORT OF THE FACT FINDING COMMITTEE

Formed by Bodo Sahitya Sabha to find out the anomalies in the question papers of the last H.S.L.C. Examination, 2012 in Bodo Medium Section.

The Members of the Committee:

(1) Sri Rajer	n Khakhlary	 Chairman
(2) Sri Khag	en Ramchiary	 Convenor
(3) Sri Jiron	Basumatary	 Member
(4) Sri Rami	o Narzary	 Member
(5) Sri Upen	Deury	 Member
(6) Miss Phu	ılani Brahma	 Member

J.B. Hagjer Bhawan, Nayanpur Road, Ganeshguri, Guwahati-6.

The anomalies in the Question papers (subject wise)

1. Sub:- MIL Bodo (New Course)

There are 17(seventeen) questions in Bodo MIL, among these there are only four option questions, but in Assamese MIL, there is option question in each that contain 21 (twenty one) questions.

Sub:- MIL Bodo (Old Course)

There are 16(sixteen) questions in Bodo (old course). It has also only 4(four) options out of sixteen questions, on the other hand, in Assamese old course, each question has option out of 19(nineteen) questions.

2. English (Common to all) (credit mark-I)

- (i) Question No-30- Translation from Bodo to English (New Course)
 - Sentence 4 the word group "उनसोलोंनो नांगौ." shall be "सर खालामनो नांगौ-" (Mark-1)
- (ii) Like this, questions No.31- Translation from Bodo to English(old course), the sentence 8- the reporting speech "आं बिनियाव सोंदोंमोन" should be "आं बिखौ बुंदोंमोन"
- 3. Sub :- Social Science (Bodo Medium) (New Course) (credit marks-4)

Questions No.26 (twenty six) – the term 'जनजाति' for tribe should be 'थागिबि' as written in the Text Book (marks- 4)

4. Sub:- General Science (Bodo Medium) (New Course) (credit marks - 2)

Question No.16(sixteen) 'or' - the word 'बबेनिफ्राय' should be 'माबोरे' for the word 'How'. (marks- 2).



Office of the

BODO SAHITYA SABHA बर' थुनलाइ आफाद

Registration No. 94 of 1972

Head Office R.N. Brahma Bhawan

Kokrajhar, BTAD (Assam) Pin - 783370

Ph. & Fax: 03661-276528

Sub-Office

J.B. Hagjer Bhawan Nayanpur Road, Ganeshguri

Guwahati - 781006 Ph.& Fax : 0361-2203522

E-mail: bssjb@rediffmail.com

Website: www.bodosahityasabha.org

-2-

5. General Mathematics (Bodo medium) (New Course)

(Total credit marks - 13)

- (i) Question No.2(two)- translation from English to Bodo expresses opposite sense (mark-1)
- (ii) Question No.12(twelve)- translation from English to Bodo becomes opposite in sense, in English the question is asked to find out the "Taxable income" but in Bodo it becomes to find out the "Tax'(mark-1)
- (iii) Question No.22(twenty two)- the term 'उन्दे खना' for acute should be 'खनासा' as written in Text book. (mark-3)
- (iv) Question No.26(twenty six)- the term 'गथा बस्तु' For solid cone should be 'गथा शंकु' as per Text book. (mark-2)
- (v) Question No.27(twenty seven)- There is 'अर्ध ग'लकीय पात्र' in question paper, but it should stand as "खाव दुलुरारि आयर्जे" for the term 'hemispherical' as per Text book. (mark- 4)
- (vi) Question No.32(thirty two)- the term 'उल्था दिसायाव' Should be "दानख'थाइ दिगाव" for Negative direction.
 - there is 'थि दिसायान' , but it should be 'दाजाबथाइ दिगान' for positive direction.
 - there is 'एकक', but it should be 'सानगुदि' for unit
 - the term 'हांखो खोन्दो' Should be 'हांखो थाला' for plane (mark-1)
- (vii) Question No.33(thirty three)- the term 'एकक' should be 'सानगुदि' for unit. (mark- 1)

General Mathematics (Old Course) (Total credit marks- 8)

- (i) Question No.3(three)- There is 'एकक.' but should be 'सानगुदि' for the term unit (mark-1)
- (ii) Question No.4(four)- the term 'रानथाइ' should be 'दिहुनगिरि/सानजाबगिरि' for factor.
- (iii) Question No.29(twenty nine)- the term 'रुज़्थाइ.' for fraction should be 'बोखावखोन्दो'
 - there is 'थाग्रोथाइ' but should be 'रानजाग्रा' for numerator
 - there is 'उनथाइ' but should be 'रानग्रा' for Denominator
 - 'थाग्रोथाड' Stands for antecedent (mark-3)
- (iv) Question No.32(thirty two)- the term 'रुजुथाइ' Should be 'बोखावखोन्दो' for 'fraction'. (mark-3)

Sd/-(Rajen Khakhlary) Chairman, Fact Finding Committee, Bodo Sahitya Sabha.

(Khagen Ramchiary)
Convener,
Fact Finding Committee,
Bodo Sahitya Sabha.

64/04/17 ~